

No. 31313-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED
Apr 23, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ADRIANE CONSTANTINE

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Jack Burchard

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT..... 7

Issue 1: Whether the evidence obtained from searching the home should have been suppressed because it did not have sufficient nexus to be included in the warrant..... 7

a. The residence should not have been included in the search warrant because it lacked a nexus to the marijuana grow that was seen in the greenhouse elsewhere on this rural property... 8

b. Without the unlawfully obtained evidence above, Ms. Constantine’s conviction cannot stand..... 13

Issue 2: Whether the trial court erred by refusing to allow Ms. Constantine to present her medical marijuana affirmative defenses to the jury even though, viewing the evidence in a light most favorable to the defendant, there was sufficient showing that she was a “qualifying patient” and a “designated provider.” 16

a. The court erroneously deemed the defendant unqualified as a medical marijuana patient and threatened to notify the jury that she was not entitled to the defense if she referenced this defense at trial, significantly stifling Ms. Constantine’s ability to present any defense at trial..... 21

b. The court erred by requiring medical testimony in addition to documentation in order for the defendant to present her medical marijuana “designated provider” defense to the jury; the documentation provided by Ms. Constantine was sufficient to at least submit the defense to the jury..... 30

Issue 3: Whether the court erred by imposing a jury fee of \$2,343.48 and booking fee of \$40 since these LFOs are not authorized by law.....37

F. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

Pierce County v. Magnuson, 70 Wash. 639, 641, 127 P. 302 (1912).....38

State v. Cole, 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....8

State v. Fry, 168 Wn.2d 1, 228 P.3d 1 (2010).....18, 20, 22, 29, 30

State v. Jacobs, 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....19

State v. Mejia, 111 Wn.2d 892, 766 P.2d 454 (1989).....10

State v. Thein, 138 Wn.2d 133, 146-47, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....8-10, 12

State v. Tracy, 158 Wn.2d 683, 147 P.3d 559 (2006)20, 35

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Adams, 148 Wn. App. 231, 198 P.3d 1057 (2009)....19, 21, 23, 28

State v. Brown, 166 Wn. App. 99, 269 P.3d 359 (2012) ...19, 22, 29, 30, 31

State v. Bunch, 168 Wn. App. 631, 279 P.3d 432 (2012).....38

State v. Butler, 126 Wn. App. 741, 109 P.3d 493 (2005).....23

State v. G.M.V., 135 Wn. App. 366, 144 P.3d 358 (2006).....10

State v. Gebaroff, 87 Wn. App. 11, 939 P.2d 706 (1997).....11

State v. Ginn, 128 Wn. App. 872,
117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....18, 19, 25, 28, 33, 36

State v. Goble, 88 Wn. App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997).....8, 10, 13

State v. Hanson, 138 Wn. App. 322, 157 P.3d 438 (2007).....23-26, 28

State v. Hathaway, 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 263,
review denied, 172 Wn.2d 1021 (2011).....37

<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 52 Wn. App. 581, 762 P.2d 20 (1988).....	11, 13
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 152 Wn. App. 351, 215 P.3d 1036 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 294 P.3d 812 (2013).....	38
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110, <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1029 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Otis</i> , 151 Wn. App. 572, 213 P.3d 613 (2009).....	10, 19, 23, 25, 27, 31, 32, 35
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 92 Wn. App. 1, 963 P.2d 881 (1998).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 80 Wn. App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Shupe</i> , 172 Wn. App. 341, 289 P.3d 741 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Sizemore</i> , 48 Wn. App. 835, 741 P.2d 572 (1987).....	38
<i>State v. Spruell</i> , 57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Tan Le</i> , 103 Wn. App. 354, 12 P.3d 653 (2000).....	14

State Authorities

13A Wash. Prac. §910.....	17, 27
13B Wash. Prac. §3612	37
Op. Atty. Gen. 1993 No. 11.....	38
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a).....	14
RCW 10.01.160	37
RCW 10.46.190.....	37
RCW 36.18.016.....	37
RCW 69.50.401(1).....	14

RCW 69.51A.005.....	20
RCW 69.51A.010.....	23, 29, 30
RCW 69.51A.040.....	17, 21, 23, 24, 29
RCW 69.51A.045.....	37
WAC 246-75-010.....	27
